## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Case (Criminal) No(s).3/2018

RAJBHUSHAN OMPRAKASH DIXIT

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ ONLY I.A.NO.96545/2018-APPLN. FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION IN T.C.(CRL)NO.4/2018 IS LISTED AGAINST THIS MATTER ]

WITH

[ITEM NO.47.1 - I.A.No.96545/2018 [LISTED] in T.C.(Crl.) No.4/2018 (XVI-A)]

Karti P. Chidambaram v. Directorate of Enforcement

Date: 23-07-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s)/ Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Applicant(s) Mr. Gopal Subramanium, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Shally Bhasin, Adv. [AOR]

Mr. Prateek Chaddha, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv. [AOR]

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv. [AOR]

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamshery, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Deepawnita Priyanka, Adv.

Mr. Shrey Kapoor, Adv.

for

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv. [AOR]

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv. [AOR]

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi and Mr. Gopal Subramanium, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner/applicant and Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Additional Solicitor General for Union of India.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, it is directed that the petitioner/applicant is permitted to travel as per schedule given in prayer (a) and (b) of the application.

noted, he shall comply with the directions it contained in our order dated 18.05.2018. **Another additional** is the effect condition imposed to that the petitioner/applicant, after coming back from his visit from abroad, shall deposit his passport forthwith, before the **Investigating Agency.** 

I.A. stands disposed of accordingly.

(Subhash Chander)
AR-cum-PS

(H.S. Parasher) Assistant Registrar