ITEM NO.55 COURT NO.1 SECTION XVI-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER CASE (CRIMINAL) NO(S). 3/2018

RAJBHUSHAN OMPRAKASH DIXIT

PETITIONER(S)

## **VERSUS**

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

[ONLY OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION IN T.C.(CRL)NO.4/2018 TO BE LISTED ON 15.02.2019]

WITH

T.C.(CRL.) NO. 4/2018 (XVI-A) (OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

Date: 15-02-2019 This case was called on for hearing today with office for direction.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For parties: Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mr. Kanu Aggarwal, Adv. Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv. Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR Mrs.Shally Bhasin, AOR

Mr. Prateek Chaddha, Adv. Ms. Madhavi Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

We have perused the Office Report seeking directions for investing deposit of Rs.10 crore in an interest bearing account.

Having considered the previous order of this Court dated 26th October, 1993 passed in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.1404 of 1992 we direct that amount of Rs.10 crore deposited by the petitioner in the Registry of this Court be invested in an interest bearing deposit initially for a period of three months in a Nationalized Bank and shall be renewed from time to time until further orders.

Office report is directed accordingly.

[VINOD LAKHINA] AR-cum-PS

[ANAND PRAKASH] **BRANCH OFFICER**