# www.ecourtsindia.com

# ITEM NO.2 + 9 COURT NO.1 SECTION II-A SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).4634/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-04-2014 in CRLA No. 1132/2012 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

VIJAY MADANLAL CHOUDHARY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY IA NO. 33455/2020 HAS TO BE LISTED IN W.P.(CRL.) NO. 172 OF 2019 ON 03.03.2020.)

WITH W.P.(Crl.) No. 172/2019 (X)

(FOR APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER ON IA 33455/2020)

IA No. 25298/2020 - VACATING STAY in Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).5/2020 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.2920/2020-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and ONLY I.A.NO. 25298/2020 TO BE LISTED ON 3.3.2020 [TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO. 2 I.E. SLP(CRL.) NO. 4634/2014]

Date: 03-03-2020 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

### Counsel for the parties

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.

Mr. Raktim Gogoi, Adv.

Mr. Kartikeya Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sarvaswa Chhajer, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Awasthi, AOR

M/S. Fox Mandal & Co., AOR

Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. R.S. Raju, Adv.

Ms. Megha, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Ld. SG

Mr. Aman Lekhi, ASG

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Aggarwal, Adv.

Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Jajoo, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, AOR

Mr. O. P. Gaggar, AOR

Mr. Aditya Gaggar, Adv.

Mr. Sachindra Karn, Adv.

Mr. M. T. George, AOR

Mrs. Susy Abraham, Adv.

Mr. Johns George, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Ld. SG

Mr. Aman Lekhi, ASG

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Aggarwal, Adv.

Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Jajoo, Adv.

Mr. A.K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Ms. Neetica Sharma, Adv.

For M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Mr. Samrat Shinde, Adv.

For Mr. Sachin Patil, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Ld. SG

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. Prakhar Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Ms. Anil Katiyar, AOR

**UPON** hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

# IA NO.33455/2020 Writ Petition (CRL.) NO. 172/2019

Heard.

It is made clear that the interim order dated 02.07.2019

passed by this Court in Writ Petition (Crl.) No.172/2019, is not intended to stay the proceedings pending before the Additional Sessions Judge-02 (FTC), NDD/PHC/New Delhi.

List the instant application on 16.04.2020.

## IA No.25298/2020 - Writ Petition (Crl.) No.5/2020

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner, prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file reply affidavit to the instant application seeking vacation of interim stay/orders.

List the instant application on 16.04.2020.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS (INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR